Rezoning Application of
Abraham Birgani

Case No.: C14-201/7-0042
6610 McNelil Road/
12602 Blackfoot Trall

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 2 OF INDIAN OAKS 2 SUBDIVISION



“*ALCOHOL SALES PROHIBTION,
“*CURRENT AMENDED PETITION,
“* HISTORY OF PETITIONS AND

“*AMENDED COVENANT ON INDIAN OAKS
2 DIVISION.



»Mr. Birgani agrees with the Austin City Attorney that the sale
of alcohol on a property within 300 feet of a child-care
facility or school is prohibited under the current Austin City
Code.

»There is no question that this ordinance applies to the
subject property and that Stepping Stone School is covered
by this ordinance.

»Although it is a near impossibility that City Counsel would
grant a waiver to Mr. Birgani to allow the sale of alcohol and
that the TABC would grant a license, Mr. Birgani has no
objection prohibiting the sale of alcohol in any manner
through an ordinance/conditional overlay.



STEPPING STONE’S CURRENT AMENDED PETITION
DATED NOVEMBER 15, 2017
ADDRESSES ALCOHOL SALES AND INCLUDES A
STATEMENT SUPPORTING STAFF’S
RECOMMENDATION OF LR-MU-CO OR GR-MU-CO.



AMENDED PELTTTION
Datg: Noveraher 15, 2017
File Mumber: ©12-2317-004 5
Addrgee of Re-zonine Reguact: 6510 bceil Div Blaskfant Trail

Ta: Austin City Council

We, tha u.mier.aigneﬂ owners of property affected by tha requested zoning change

i r,Jf he nE'Lf_,hIJr:l'
in repurds to the sale of aleohol et 4 child care L.L.utu would hot promo
elaarly idantilied eothwvunity goal.

‘lI("NT-_URE PRINTED NAME ADDRESS

Hhonda Paver, on bohalf of:
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Daie: November 18, 2617 RECEEVED

Fike Ser! 01420170042
Addreys of Ke-zoning Reguast: 6610 McNail Criva/ 263 R1adpgTvall

Ta: Avstin City Council Fi

IEII'."||:'|g & -E'Dnl'r!g DEpaHtm. s
We, the wadersigned owners of property affected by the zequested zoning changu
dencribed in the referenced Ele, do hereby protest any changa in sening that woald
neront av aflow the ale of slachal in any R
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elowely seyLifiod cominunity geal,

A

?:IGN.E- 'RE FRINTED K ADDRESS
7

Rhomds Paver, ca hehalf of




i+
N . c‘-u . ]
e, TROT 5. 2k AT

C Mt W ,-.f ¥ j'ﬂj-& S, Siop




»AS DISCUSSED BELOW, STEPPING STONE DOES
NOT HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO ANY
ZONING CLASSIFICATION EXCEPT AS IT RELATES
TO THE SALE OF ALCOHOL.



y Stepping Swone
' SCHOOL

Eramier Private Education

LEAMDER, TX:
Elnek Hemen

KYLE, TH:

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE:

Novernber 16, 2017

Planning & Zoning Dept.

£0 Ms. Sherr] Sirwaitts — Case pManager
505 Barton Springs Rd.

Austin, TX 78704

Re: Case Number: 2017-042740 IC of C14-2017-0042; ZoningfRezoning
Dear Ms. Sirwadtis and Members of the City Council,
Entlosed please find an Amended Petition 1o be added to the case file referenced
above. We formally request that owr support (and signaturs| for the previous
petition, dated October 21, 2017, be withdrewn and replaced by the sttached
Nowernber 15, 2037 version. 1t iz my understanding that more signatures on this
petition will be gatherad by Mr. Clendenin, the HOA representative, in order to
validate it.

If you have any questions, please fee free to contact me.

Sincesely,

Rhonda Paver
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COVENANT HISTORY OF INDIAN
OAKS 2 SUBDIVION IN WHICH
STEPPING STONE AND BIRGANI
PROPERTIES ARE SITUATED ALLOW
THE USE OF THEIR PROPERTIES
“FOR ANY LAWFUL PURPOSE".




On April 29, 1985, an Amendment on Restrictions on
all Indian Oaks 2 Subdivision abrogated all prior
deed restrictions limiting the property use to
residential purposes and allowed property within
Indian Oaks 2 to “be used for any lawful purpose”.
When Rhonda Paver and William J. Paver obtained
title to Lot 3, Indian Oaks 2 on June 19, 1986, they
bought 1t as a commercial property subject to use “for

any lawful purpose™. Their property is currently the
Stepping Stone School.



* THEREFORE, THE ONLY USE PROHIBITED BY THE
ABOVE AMENDMENT ON RESTRICTIONS IS THE SALE
OF ALCOHOL TO WHICH MR. BIRGANI HAS NO
OBJECTION SO LONG AS THE CURRENT STEPPING
STONE PROPERTY IS USED AS A CHILD CARE FACILITY
OF SCHOOL.

* BECAUSE ANY OTHER USE IS LAWFUL UNDER THE
CURRECT CITY ORDINANCE, STEPPING STONE DOES
NOT HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO ANY ZONING
CLASSIFICATION SO LONG AS THE SALE OF ALCOHOL
IS PROHIBITED.



*THE NEIGHBORS IN INDIAN OAKS 2 WHO SIGNED
THE CURRENT PETITION DATED NOVEMBER 15,
2017, ONLY CONSTITUE 13.16 % OF THE

PROPERTY WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE BRIGANI
PROPERTY.

*THEY ALONE CANNOT CONSTITUTE A VALID
PETITION.



STEPPING STONE/PAVERS HAVE A HISTORY
OF REPEATEDLY FILING PETITIONS IN
OPPOSTION TO MR. BIRGANI’'S ZONING
APPLICATIONS

Ms. Rhonda Paver, Paver’s enterprises LLC.
and stepping stone owners’ BASELESS
petitions have caused major financial and
emotional damages to Mr. Birgani over last
20 years



On August 8, 2014, when Mr. Birgani met with
neighbors about his intent to apply for a zoning
change, Stepping Stone School, through Rhonda
G. Paver, wrote him a letter indicating that she did
not want to stand in the way of his request for a
zoning change but wanted to stay neutral because
she did not want to involve her school in a dispute

between Mr. Birgani and the neighbors in Indian
Oaks 1.



Stenping Stone
SCHOOL

Premier Privote Bdeccutien

ADM MISTRATIVE CFFMCE:

August 8, 2014
Dear Mr. Birgani-

| arm in receipt of your inguiry as to whether [ would
be willing to support your efforts to change the
zoning on your property located at 12803 Blackfoot
Trail/G6 10 McNeil Dinve in Austin.

While | will not stand in your way in regard to the
zoning change, | wiill not sign & form saying that |
support or agree with the zoning change either.

I wish to stay neutral in this matter and do not want
to involve Stepping Stone School in a zoning
dispute with the City and neighborhood.

| would howewver like to receive a drawing or better
description of what you have planned for your
property.

Best regards,

Rhonda G. Paver, MA

CC. Stepping Stone School Corporate Counsel




*On May 5, 2017, Stepping Stone School
(Rhonda Paver) and other neighbors filed a

Petition protesting any zoning classification
other than LR-CO/SF-2.



PETITION

would not
wmld n




*On May 16, 2017, Mr. Birgani changed his
application from CS1 to CS.

*On June 1, 2017, Rhonda Paver withdrew the
May 5, 2017 Petition on the basis that Mr.
Birgani advised that he would not seek a
classification that would allow the sale of
alcohol.



7R, Stepping Stone
@ SCHOOL

Premier Private Education

AUSTIN, 7X:

1710 Richereek Rd. 7757

5419 Bosimg Green Dv. 78757
8121 Shoal Creck Biwd, 76757
6616 McNed Dy. 78729

9914 Woodland Village Dr, 78750
12301 Bymeadovw Dr. 78750
TT00 Wst Paroeer Lo, 78723
2001 Wells Branck Plasy. 78728
1007 E, 40th §t, 78751

$405 Brodie Lo, 75748

9325 Alice Mae L, 78748

LEANDER, TX:
225 Rlock Rowse Dy, 73641

KYLE, TX:
4824 Ratcitffa Dr. 78840
1020 Lightfoot St. 73620

ROUND ROCTK, TX:
7601 C'Conmor Dr, 78552
2301 N AV

90 Griversity Oaks Rled. 77840
205 Rock Prairie 8d. 77845

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE:
1910 Justin Ln. 78757

512 4580258

Fax (312) 467-1824

wwne SteppingSteneSchool oo

June 1, 2017

Planning & Zoning Dept.

¢/o Ms. Sherri Sirwsitis — Case Manager
505 Barton Springs Rd.
Austin, TX 78704

Re: Case Number: 2017-0342740 ZC or C14-2017-0042; Zoning/Rezoning

Dear Ms. Sirwaits,

Afver discussions with the property owner, Mr. Birgani, where he indicated he
would not seek 3 zoning dasstfication that allows for the sale of alcohol, we
withdraw our formal opposition to the pending application.

If you hawe sny questions, piease fesl free to contact me.

Sincerely,

(Bodbd

Rhonda Paver




*When Mr. Birgani filed his previous application
for rezoning back in 1999, Rhonda and
Bill Paver filed a Petition objecting to any
zoning classification other than NO-CO-
TR2, SF2-TR1 with 11 restrictions/

conditional overlays.



PETITION

Date: qu
Pile Number:  C/¢ - Gg—O/¢L

Address of

Rezoning Request: /24w’ 2 g;é ot T aeilt

To: Austin City Council

Ve, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change
described in the referenced file, do hereby protest against any change of the
Land Development Code vhich would zone the property to any classification

other than Ap-C0 —sw = Sr= TR/ ~Sce fhhoked londitemdd ax‘-%&
(STATE REASONS FOR YOUR PROTEST) - S.. 4&51“?/

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Printed Name Address

b RN 4

Contact Name:
Phone Number:




*On March 9, 1999, Rhonda Paver withdrew her
Petitions on the basis that City Council approve
GR zoning with LR restriction excepting Home
Improvements and deleting the conditional

overlays above.

e Later in March 1999, then again changed their
mind and changed their petition.



/

“A STEP AHEAD”

Stepping
Sl'one School

I Hsreaions
Asgie, Teaac 8740
LS Vs

1997-1998

March 9, 1999

Mr. David Wahlgren

P. O. Box 1088
Austin Texas 78767

RE: File Number: C14-98-0146 (DW1)
Dear Mr. Wahlgren:

We are writing regarding the Petiticn for this case. We
arc requesting our name be removed from the petition.

We are doing so with the request the City Council will
approve GR zoning with TR restrictions, excepting Home
Improvement, with a Conditional Overlay deleting the
following us

Guidance Services, Residential Treatment,
Convenience Food Stores, Food Sales, Pawn Shop Services,
Reslaurant - of any ype, Service Station, Massage
Parlors, Gun Shops, Pet Services, Video Arcade.

We have been in communiction with our neighbors and
with the applicant, Mr. Abraham Birgani. By signaturc
below he indicates that he accepts the proposed zoning.

Abra_ham Bzrg,a..n
Owmers of 6-.716 J.\ILNCI.I. ROCLCl Applicant
Kenneth Richey, Attorney for Rhonda & William Paver




ORIGINAL PRESENTATION ON FIRST
READING



Rezoning Application of
Abraham Birgani

Case No.: C14-201/7-0042
6610 McNelil Road/
12602 Blackfoot Trall

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 2 OF INDIAN OAKS 2 SUBDIVISION



Y

Property consists of one building, the front part facing McNelil
and side extending onto Blackfoot Trail located in Williamson
County and has been commercialized since 1985

When purchased in December 1989, i1t was zoned entirely
commercial WITHOUT ANY RESTRICTIVE CONVANENT
Existing Building - reconstructed from 1990 and completed 1992
Until the City of Austin annexed 1t early January 1998

Prior to annexation, Mr. Birgani had all the permits and Austin
city approved site plan for parking lot only (December 31, 1997),
consisting of elaborate drainage structure and parking lot- Site
plan permit #SP- 97-0439D



March, 1998, Unbeknownst to Mr. Birgani, city zoned entire property SF-1
(residential), and red-tagged his entire business, stopped construction
parking lots and drainage system, revoked all his permits and revoked
approved site plan #SP-97-0439D

Faced with tremendous financial loss, Mr. Birgani was compelled to enter
an onerous zoning agreement with city:

1.City drew artificial property line through part of building and forced him
to submit another site plan which was approved 3 years later - (The site
plan # SP-99-2171C)

2.Zoned front portion (1416 SF) as L R-CO and back portion (2380 SF2),
64 feet from north of property line as SF2. Also imposed with impossible
conditions in restrictive covenant and in Ordinance No. 9907722-46),
severely PROHIBITING use of property.



The most onerous restriction imposed “hours-of-
operation restriction:

“* Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m.
*» Saturdays — 8:00 a.m. until 12:00 noon

¢ Sunday- CLOSED

¢ 17 Restrictions imposed on LR-CO

“*Due to such extreme restrictions, it remained vacant
for 14 of 20 past years.
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1985- The undersigned agree Bl - 11t

that the restriction imposed course o vatscn B 5 I s

WHEREAS, by Deed recorded in Volume 500, Page 496, of the Deed Records of
Williamson County, Texas, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A",
RAYMOND FLOYD DAVIS and wife, ALINE DAVIS, and BEULAH DAVIS, as Grantors, did

u On th e ro e rt convey to ROSCOE E. MILLEGAN and wife, ANNIE MILLEGAN, as Grantees, those six
(6) tracts of land situated in Williamson County, Texas, as are nore fully
descibed on Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, BEULAH DAVIS is now deceased and DIANA EICISTATDI, joined herein by

hereby amended and e B 2 e

WHEREAS, ELAINE BARNES, wife of DALE BARNES, is now deceased; and
[} ° ° WIEREAS, RICHARD BOUTON and wife, DIANE BOUION, CRAIG H. SHEMPERT and wife,
BARIBARA SHEMPERI, DALE BARNES and FRANK C. WOLCHICK, JR., are successors in
I O p rOVI e a title to portions of the hereinabove referenced property; and

"WHEREAS, the above named MILIDGANS, DOUICHS, BAIRNES, SHEMPERIS and WOLCHICK
constitute all of the parties with any interest in and to the property described

t h e r t . on Exhibit "A"; and
p Ope r y IS I lO OI |g€ ! r VIHEREAS, the Deed attached as Exhibit “A" contains certain restrictions

restricting the use of the property for residential purposes only, and the pac—
ties hereto now desire to amend said restrictions to permit any lawful use;

°
IOW THCREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 00/100 CLOLLARS
reS rI C e O u Se O r ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sutficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agree that the restrictions
imposed upon the property are hereby anended and nodified to provide that the

projerty is no longer restricted to use for residential purposes only and nay be
uzed for any lawful purpose.

residential purpose only o e 'l
and may be used for

e B O TS

“FIALKK C. VIOLCHICK,

SINTE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF _ Ty, S

This instrument was acknowledged before w.. on 2@/ 2 . 1985, by
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. FOUNDATION AUTO REPAIR - 6750 Corpus Christi Drive/McNeil GR-
CO Adjacent to 4 residence

. NEWIMAGE HAIR SALON - 6410 McNeil Drive/Dakota GR-CO —
Adjacent to one residence

. JOHNSON CUSTOM POOLS - 6514 McNeil Drive CS-CO - adjacent to
5 residence

. DAC INTERNATIONAL-AEROSPACE ENGINEERING - 6702 McNeil
Drive W/L-CO — adjacent to 2 residence

. NOT YET DEVELOPED - 6810 McNeil Drive —GR-CO — Recently zoned
and across from apartment homes




. 6914 McNeil Drive - Recently zoned as GR-CO — adjacent to
apartment home and retirement home

. VIDA MOTOR (auto sales) -7224 McNeil Drive - Zoned as CS-CO
— adjacent to a residence

. ADVANCED AUTO PARTS - 7308 McNeil Drive/San Filipe - Zoned
as GR-CO- adjacent to a residence

. MULTIPLE RESTAURANTS ETC. - 7318 McNeil Drive/San Filipe -
Zoned as GR-CO and CS-CO - adjacent to apartment and
retired homes




THANK YOU FOR OPPORTUNITY
HEARING US



